22

Description of Projects

List of New Projects in Fiscal 2023

Grant Aid

Grant Aid for the Procurement of Products and Services (by procurement agent)

Item (Description)

Country

Project

Procurement Items/Project Outline

Date of E/N

Procurement agent
services

Angola

Benin
Bolivia

Cambodia

Cambodia

Cambodia

Cambodia

Colombia
Comoros
Congo (Dem. Rep.)

Congo (Rep.)
Cook Islands
Cote d'lvoire

Cote d'lvoire
Dominican Republic
Ecuador

Ethiopia

Fiji

Fiji

Jamaica

Kiribati

Kiribati

Laos

Madagascar

Malawi

Marshall Islands

Mauritania

Mauritius

Micronesia
Micronesia
Micronesia
Micronesia

Mozambique
Nauru
Niger

Niger
Palau
Papua New Guinea

Saint Vincent and the
Grenadines

Samoa

Solomon Islands
Sri Lanka

Togo
Zimbabwe

Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social
Development Programme

Same as above

Same as above

The Project for the Construction of Hydrographic
Survey Vessel for Preparing Electronic Navigational
Chart

The Project for the Development of Digital Manage-
ment System of Water Supply Facilities in the
Metropolitan Area

The Project for the Development of National Data
Center towards Promoting E-Government

Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social
Development Programme

Same as above
Same as above
National Remote Sensing Center Upgrade Project

Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social
Development Programme

Same as above
Same as above

Same as above
Same as above
Same as above
Same as above
Same as above
Same as above
Same as above
Same as above
Same as above
The Project for the Regional Development through

Acceleration of the Clearance of Unexploded
Ordnance in the Southern Provinces

Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social
Development Programme

Same as above

Project for the Improvement of Access Roads to the
Training and Operation Center of Maritime Security
and Safety

Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social
Development Programme

Same as above
Same as above
Same as above
Same as above
Same as above

Same as above
Same as above
Same as above

Same as above
Same as above
Same as above

Same as above

Same as above
Same as above
Same as above
Same as above
Same as above

Demining equipment

Equipment for public security
Medical equipment

Hydrographic survey vessel

Digital management system of water
supply facilities

Equipment related to the construction of
National Data Center

Cybersecurity system

Biometric identification system
Waste management equipment
Construction of remote sensing center

Equipment for road maintenance

Used cargo passenger vessel
Agricultural and civil engineering
equipment

Fertilizer

Tractor, beach cleaner and dump truck
Patrol boat

Fertilizer

Oil spill clean-up equipment
Medical container

Patrol cars, ambulances

Medical equipment

Submarine cable

Advanced Land Imaging System (ALIS)

Agricultural equipment

Fertilizer

Road pavement

Tractor, excavator and dump truck

Medical and welfare equipment
Maritime security equipment

Fuel oil

Fuel oil

Healthcare and medical equipment

Equipment for communication system,
navigation system etc.,

Submarine cable

Agricultural and civil engineering
equipment

Fertilizer

Equipment for airport

Healthcare and medical equipment

Fishery-related equipment

Equipment for food processing
Landing craft for UXO operation
Fishery-related equipment
Fertilizer

Fertilizer

(Million yen)

350
400
300

1,000

1,000

2,300

1,150

500
300
900

180
520
600

550
200
500
650
100
150
400
150
2,400

800

1,000
650

200

600

550
400
300
300
400

3,000
1,500
600

550
562
250

300

100
120
200
550
650

2023.3.1
2023.10.24
2023.6.29

2023.12.18

2023.12.18

2023.12.8

2022.11.12

2023.7.26
2023.2.23
2023.4.27

2022.11.17
2023.9.30
2023.4.6

2023.4.6
2023.12.14
2023.11.14
2023.3.10
2023.10.6
2023.8.21
2023.6.30
2023.10.10
2023.6.5

2023.4.27

2023.3.16
2023.3.13

2024.3.21

2023.3.14

2022.9.29
202263
2022.6.3
2021.9.17
2021.9.17

2023.4.6
2023.6.2
2023.4.12

2023.4.12
2023.6.2
2023.4.20

202343

2023.8.31
2023.5.17
2023.11.22
2023.4.25
2023.3.10

Food Assistance Programme (KR)

Item (Description)

Country

Project

Procurement Items/

Amount of E/N

Date of E/N

Procurement agent
services

Burkina Faso

Burundi

Cabo Verde
Congo (Dem. Rep.)
Gambia

Project Outline

Japan's Grant Aid for the Food Assistance Programme | Rice

Same as above
Same as above
Same as above
Same as above

Rice
Wheat flour
Rice
Rice

(Million yen)
500

350
150
450
250

2023.10.19

2023.8.11
2023.9.7
2023.8.16
2023.10.19
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Procurement ltems/ Amount of E/N

Item (Description) Country Project Project Outline ) Date of E/N
Liberia Same as above Rice 300 2023.10.24
Madagascar Same as above Rice 300 2023.8.11
Mauritania Same as above Rice 550 2023.9.14
Sa.o Tome and Same as above Rice 250 2024.2.26
Principe
Senegal Same as above Rice 250 2023.8.4
Togo Same as above Rice 250 2023.9.25

Cultural Grant Assistance

Item (Description) Country Project A&i:g:&fei/;\l Date of E/N

Procurement ] L . ) .
anaGemertaoen | FanUaN e Gaines The Project for the Improvement of Digitization Equipment of the Papua New Guinea National 726 2023.4.20
B Museum and Art Gallery
services
Study Several countries Preliminary Survey for Cultural Grant in FY2023 — —
Procurement ; . . .
management agent | Zambia The Pr(?Ject for the. Improvement of Equipment for Research, Conservation, Exhibition and 293 2023.4.25
) Education at the Livingstone Museum
services
Programme Grant Aid (by procurement agent)
Ite escrip Country P t
:é?\filé;esment 2gsnt Philippines The Programme for the Urgent Improvement of Socioeconomic Infrastructures in Bangsamoro Region
Ukraine The Programme for Emergency Recovery: Sub-project for Improvement of Equipment for Humanitarian Mine Action
Ukraine The Programme for Emergency Recovery: Sub-project for Urgent Improvement of Transport Service
Ukraine The Programme for Emergency Recovery: Sub-project for Urgent Improvement of Destruction Waste Management
Ukraine The Programme for Emergency Recovery (Phase2): Sub-project for Improvement of Equipment for Humanitarian Mine Action
Ukraine The Programme for Emergency Recovery (Phase2): Sub-project for Urgent Improvement of Transport Service
Ukraine The Programme for Emergency Recovery (Phase2): Sub-project for Urgent Improvement of Destruction Waste Management
Ukraine The Programme for Emergency Recovery (Phase2): Sub-project for Public Broadcasting Sector Urgent Support
Ukraine The Programme for Emergency Recovery (Phase2): Sub-project for Urgent Improvement of Public Utilities of Local Governments
Other Studies and Screening for Grant Aid
Item (Description) Country Project
Screening Several countries Screening of Applications for Grant Assistance for Japanese NGO Projects and NGO Project Subsidies in FY2023
Procurement
management agent | Zambia The Project for the Development of Rice Seeds Production Field and Training Facilities
services

Technical Cooperation

Item (Description) ‘ Country ‘ Project
Procurement " n . ; . 5 :
) Project Management (Procurement Support) for Implementation of Coastal Conservation/Protection Measures against Disasters in
management agent | Maldives

) Green Climate Fund (GCF) Project in the Republic of Maldives
services

Japanese ODA Loans

Item (Description) ‘ Country ‘ Project
Check of
procurement- Several countries Primary Check of Procurement-related Documents under Japanese ODA Loans in FY2023-FY2025

related documents

Multilateral Aid-Related Operations

Item (Description) ‘ Country Project Contracting Party

Study Several countries Japan Fund for the Joint Crediting Mechanism (JFJCM)-Procurement Specialist Asian Development Bank (ADB)

Official Security Assistance-Related Operations

Item (Description) Country Project Procurement Items Amc‘>u.nt G Date of E/N
(Million yen)
ls’gf‘filé;esment 2dent Bangladesh Japan's Official Security Assistance Patrol boats 575 2023.11.15
Fiji Japan's Official Security Assistance Patrol boats 400 2023.12.18
Philippines Japan's Official Security Assistance Coastal radar systems 600 2023.11.3
Other Activities
Item (Description) ‘ Country Project Contracting Party
. . Delivery and set up of laboratory equipment for analysis of neutralization National Center for Global Health
Procurement services | Colombia ; X .
antibody titre and Medicine
Stud Guatemala SDGs Business Model Formulation Survey with the Private Sector for Coffee Leaf Rust Controlling | Japan International Cooperation
4 with Weather Forecast in Guatemala Agency (JICA)
Screening Several countries Support for new businesses such as DX in emerging countries Ty el e, UEE s

Industry



