List of New Projects in Fiscal 2023

Grant Aid

Procurement agent services Benin Bolivia Cambo Cambo Cambo Cambo Coloml Comor Congo Cook Is Cote d' Domini Ecuado Ethiopi Fiji Jamaic Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi	odia odia odia odia odia odia odia odia	Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme Same as above Same as above The Project for the Construction of Hydrographic Survey Vessel for Preparing Electronic Navigational Chart The Project for the Development of Digital Management System of Water Supply Facilities in the Metropolitan Area The Project for the Development of National Data Center towards Promoting E-Government Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme Same as above Same as above National Remote Sensing Center Upgrade Project Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme Same as above Same as above	Procurement Items/Project Outline Demining equipment Equipment for public security Medical equipment Hydrographic survey vessel Digital management system of water supply facilities Equipment related to the construction of National Data Center Cybersecurity system Biometric identification system Waste management equipment Construction of remote sensing center Equipment for road maintenance	Amount of E/N (Million yen) 350 400 300 1,000 1,000 2,300 1,150 500 300 900	Date of E/N 2023.3.1 2023.10.24 2023.6.29 2023.12.18 2023.12.8 2023.12.8 2023.7.26 2023.2.23
Services Benin Bolivia Cambo Cambo Cambo Cambo Coloml Comor Congo Cook Is Cote d' Domini Ecuado Ethiopi Fiji Fiji Jamaic Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Mauritt Mauritt	odia odia odia odia odia odia odia odia	Development Programme Same as above The Project for the Construction of Hydrographic Survey Vessel for Preparing Electronic Navigational Chart The Project for the Development of Digital Management System of Water Supply Facilities in the Metropolitan Area The Project for the Development of National Data Center towards Promoting E-Government Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme Same as above National Remote Sensing Center Upgrade Project Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme Same as above	Equipment for public security Medical equipment Hydrographic survey vessel Digital management system of water supply facilities Equipment related to the construction of National Data Center Cybersecurity system Biometric identification system Waste management equipment Construction of remote sensing center	400 300 1,000 1,000 2,300 1,150 500 300	2023.10.24 2023.6.29 2023.12.18 2023.12.18 2023.12.8 2022.11.12 2023.7.26 2023.2.23
Bolivia Cambo Cambo Cambo Cambo Coloml Comor Congo Cook Is Cote d' Domini Ecuado Ethiopi Fiji Fiji Jamaio Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Maurita	odia odia odia odia obia ros o (Dem. Rep.) o (Rep.) slands l'Ivoire l'Ivoire ican Republic or	Same as above The Project for the Construction of Hydrographic Survey Vessel for Preparing Electronic Navigational Chart The Project for the Development of Digital Management System of Water Supply Facilities in the Metropolitan Area The Project for the Development of National Data Center towards Promoting E-Government Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme Same as above Same as above National Remote Sensing Center Upgrade Project Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme Same as above	Medical equipment Hydrographic survey vessel Digital management system of water supply facilities Equipment related to the construction of National Data Center Cybersecurity system Biometric identification system Waste management equipment Construction of remote sensing center	300 1,000 1,000 2,300 1,150 500 300	2023.6.29 2023.12.18 2023.12.18 2023.12.8 2022.11.12 2023.7.26 2023.2.23
Cambo Cambo Cambo Cambo Coloml Comor Congo Cook Is Cote d' Domin Ecuado Ethiopi Fiji Jamaic Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Mauritt	odia odia odia odia obia ros o (Dem. Rep.) o (Rep.) slands l'Ivoire l'Ivoire ican Republic or	The Project for the Construction of Hydrographic Survey Vessel for Preparing Electronic Navigational Chart The Project for the Development of Digital Management System of Water Supply Facilities in the Metropolitan Area The Project for the Development of National Data Center towards Promoting E-Government Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme Same as above Same as above National Remote Sensing Center Upgrade Project Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme Same as above	Hydrographic survey vessel Digital management system of water supply facilities Equipment related to the construction of National Data Center Cybersecurity system Biometric identification system Waste management equipment Construction of remote sensing center	1,000 1,000 2,300 1,150 500 300	2023.12.18 2023.12.18 2023.12.8 2022.11.12 2023.7.26 2023.2.23
Cambo Cambo Cambo Coloml Comor Congo Congo Cook Is Cote d' Domini Ecuado Ethiopi Fiji Fiji Jamaic Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Mauritt	odia odia odia obia ros o (Dem. Rep.) o (Rep.) slands l'Ivoire l'Ivoire nican Republic or	Survey Vessel for Preparing Electronic Navigational Chart The Project for the Development of Digital Management System of Water Supply Facilities in the Metropolitan Area The Project for the Development of National Data Center towards Promoting E-Government Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme Same as above National Remote Sensing Center Upgrade Project Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme Same as above	Digital management system of water supply facilities Equipment related to the construction of National Data Center Cybersecurity system Biometric identification system Waste management equipment Construction of remote sensing center	1,000 2,300 1,150 500 300	2023.12.18 2023.12.8 2022.11.12 2023.7.26 2023.2.23
Cambo Cambo Coloml Comon Congo Congo Cook Is Cote d' Domin Ecuado Ethiopi Fiji Fiji Jamaio Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Mauritt	odia odia obia ros o (Dem. Rep.) o (Rep.) slands l'Ivoire l'Ivoire nican Republic	ment System of Water Supply Facilities in the Metropolitan Area The Project for the Development of National Data Center towards Promoting E-Government Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme Same as above Same as above National Remote Sensing Center Upgrade Project Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme Same as above	supply facilities Equipment related to the construction of National Data Center Cybersecurity system Biometric identification system Waste management equipment Construction of remote sensing center	2,300 1,150 500 300	2023.12.8 2022.11.12 2023.7.26 2023.2.23
Cambo Coloml Comor Congo Congo Cook Is Cote d' Domin Ecuado Ethiopi Fiji Jamaio Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Mauritt	odia lbia ros l (Dem. Rep.) l (Rep.) slands l'Ivoire l'Ivoire sican Republic	Center towards Promoting E-Government Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme Same as above Same as above National Remote Sensing Center Upgrade Project Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme Same as above	National Data Center Cybersecurity system Biometric identification system Waste management equipment Construction of remote sensing center	1,150 500 300	2022.11.12 2023.7.26 2023.2.23
Colombi Comor Congo Congo Cook Is Cote d' Cote d' Domini Ecuado Ethiopi Fiji Jamaio Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Mauritt	bia ros o (Dem. Rep.) o (Rep.) slands l'Ivoire l'Ivoire nican Republic or	Development Programme Same as above Same as above National Remote Sensing Center Upgrade Project Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme Same as above	Biometric identification system Waste management equipment Construction of remote sensing center	500 300	2023.7.26 2023.2.23
Comoricongo Congo Cook Is Cote d' Cote d' Domini Ecuado Ethiopi Fiji Jamaio Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Mauritt Mauritt	ros o (Dem. Rep.) o (Rep.) slands l'Ivoire l'Ivoire oican Republic	Same as above National Remote Sensing Center Upgrade Project Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme Same as above	Waste management equipment Construction of remote sensing center	300	2023.2.23
Congo Congo Cook Is Cote d' Domini Ecuado Ethiopi Fiji Jamaic Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Mauritt	o (Dem. Rep.) o (Rep.) slands l'Ivoire l'Ivoire sican Republic	National Remote Sensing Center Upgrade Project Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme Same as above	Construction of remote sensing center		
Congo Cook Is Cote d' Cote d' Domini Ecuado Ethiopi Fiji Fiji Jamaic Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Maurita	o (Rep.) slands l'Ivoire l'Ivoire nican Republic or	Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme Same as above		900	2022 4 27
Cook Is Cote d' Cote d' Domini Ecuado Ethiopi Fiji Fiji Jamaic Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Mauritt Mauritt	slands l'Ivoire l'Ivoire nican Republic or	Development Programme Same as above	Equipment for road maintenance		2023.4.27
Cote d' Cote d' Domini Ecuado Ethiopi Fiji Fiji Jamaio Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Mauritt	l'Ivoire l'Ivoire nican Republic or			180	2022.11.17
Cote d' Domini Ecuado Ethiopi Fiji Fiji Jamaio Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Mauritt	l'Ivoire nican Republic or	Same as above	Used cargo passenger vessel	520	2023.9.30
Domini Ecuado Ethiopi Fiji Fiji Jamaio Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Maurita	nican Republic or	Surric as above	Agricultural and civil engineering equipment	600	2023.4.6
Ecuado Ethiopi Fiji Fiji Jamaio Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Maurita	or	Same as above	Fertilizer	550	2023.4.6
Ethiopi Fiji Fiji Jamaic Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Maurita		Same as above	Tractor, beach cleaner and dump truck	200	2023.12.14
Fiji Fiji Jamaic Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Mauritt		Same as above	Patrol boat	500	2023.11.14
Fiji Jamaic Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Maurita	lid	Same as above	Fertilizer	650	2023.3.10
Fiji Jamaic Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Maurita		Same as above	Oil spill clean-up equipment	100	2023.10.6
Jamaic Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Maurita		Same as above	Medical container	150	2023.8.21
Kiribati Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Maurita	ra	Same as above	Patrol cars, ambulances	400	2023.6.30
Kiribati Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Maurita		Same as above	Medical equipment	150	2023.10.10
Laos Madag Malawi Marsha Maurita Maurita		Same as above	Submarine cable	2,400	2023.6.5
Malawi Marsha Mauritt Mauriti		The Project for the Regional Development through Acceleration of the Clearance of Unexploded Ordnance in the Southern Provinces	Advanced Land Imaging System (ALIS)	800	2023.4.27
Marsha Maurita Mauriti	gascar	Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme	Agricultural equipment	1,000	2023.3.16
Mauriti Mauriti	ri	Same as above Project for the Improvement of Access Roads to the	Fertilizer	650	2023.3.13
Mauriti	all Islands	Training and Operation Center of Maritime Security and Safety	Road pavement	200	2024.3.21
	ania	Japan's Grant Aid for the Economic and Social Development Programme	Tractor, excavator and dump truck	600	2023.3.14
Micron	ius	Same as above	Medical and welfare equipment	550	2022.9.29
	nesia	Same as above	Maritime security equipment	400	2022.6.3
Micron	nesia	Same as above	Fuel oil	300	2022.6.3
Micron	nesia	Same as above	Fuel oil	300	2021.9.17
Micron	nesia	Same as above	Healthcare and medical equipment	400	2021.9.17
Mozan	nbique	Same as above	Equipment for communication system, navigation system etc.,	3,000	2023.4.6
Nauru		Same as above	Submarine cable	1,500	2023.6.2
Niger		Same as above	Agricultural and civil engineering equipment	600	2023.4.12
Niger		Same as above	Fertilizer	550	2023.4.12
Palau		Same as above	Equipment for airport	562	2023.6.2
	New Guinea	Same as above	Healthcare and medical equipment	250	2023.4.20
	/incent and the	Same as above	Fishery-related equipment	300	2023.4.3
Samoa		Same as above	Equipment for food processing	100	2023.8.31
	on Islands	Same as above	Landing craft for UXO operation	120	2023.5.17
Sri Lanl		Same as above	Fishery-related equipment	200	2023.11.22
Togo	ıka	Same as above	Fertilizer	550	2023.4.25
Zimbal	ıka	Same as above	Fertilizer	650	2023.3.10

Food Assistance	food Assistance Programme (KR)							
Item (Description)	Country	Project	Procurement Items/ Project Outline	Amount of E/N (Million yen)	Date of E/N			
Procurement agent services	Burkina Faso	Japan's Grant Aid for the Food Assistance Programme	Rice	500	2023.10.19			
	Burundi	Same as above	Rice	350	2023.8.11			
	Cabo Verde	Same as above	Wheat flour	150	2023.9.7			
	Congo (Dem. Rep.)	Same as above	Rice	450	2023.8.16			
	Gambia	Same as above	Rice	250	2023.10.19			

Item (Description)	Country	Project	Procurement Items/ Project Outline	Amount of E/N (Million yen)	Date of E/N
	Liberia	Same as above	Rice	300	2023.10.24
	Madagascar	Same as above	Rice	300	2023.8.11
	Mauritania	Same as above	Rice	550	2023.9.14
	Sao Tome and Principe	Same as above	Rice	250	2024.2.26
	Senegal	Same as above	Rice	250	2023.8.4
	Togo	Same as above	Rice	250	2023.9.25

Cultural Grant Assistance						
Item (Description)	Country	Project	Amount of E/N (Million yen)	Date of E/N		
Procurement management agent services	Papua New Guinea	The Project for the Improvement of Digitization Equipment of the Papua New Guinea National Museum and Art Gallery	72.6	2023.4.20		
Study	Several countries	Preliminary Survey for Cultural Grant in FY2023	_	_		
Procurement management agent services	Zambia	The Project for the Improvement of Equipment for Research, Conservation, Exhibition and Education at the Livingstone Museum	89.3	2023.4.25		

Programme Grant Aid (by procurement agent)						
Item (Description)	Country	Project				
Procurement agent services	Philippines	The Programme for the Urgent Improvement of Socioeconomic Infrastructures in Bangsamoro Region				
	Ukraine	The Programme for Emergency Recovery: Sub-project for Improvement of Equipment for Humanitarian Mine Action				
	Ukraine	The Programme for Emergency Recovery: Sub-project for Urgent Improvement of Transport Service				
	Ukraine	The Programme for Emergency Recovery: Sub-project for Urgent Improvement of Destruction Waste Management				
	Ukraine	The Programme for Emergency Recovery (Phase2): Sub-project for Improvement of Equipment for Humanitarian Mine Action				
	Ukraine	The Programme for Emergency Recovery (Phase2): Sub-project for Urgent Improvement of Transport Service				
	Ukraine	The Programme for Emergency Recovery (Phase2): Sub-project for Urgent Improvement of Destruction Waste Management				
	Ukraine	The Programme for Emergency Recovery (Phase2): Sub-project for Public Broadcasting Sector Urgent Support				
	Ukraine	The Programme for Emergency Recovery (Phase2): Sub-project for Urgent Improvement of Public Utilities of Local Governments				

Other Studies and Screening for Grant Aid					
Item (Description)	Country	Project			
Screening	Several countries	Screening of Applications for Grant Assistance for Japanese NGO Projects and NGO Project Subsidies in FY2023			
Procurement management agent services	Zambia	The Project for the Development of Rice Seeds Production Field and Training Facilities			

Technical Cooperation

Item (Description)	Country	Project
Procurement management agent services		Project Management (Procurement Support) for Implementation of Coastal Conservation/Protection Measures against Disasters in Green Climate Fund (GCF) Project in the Republic of Maldives

Japanese ODA Loans

Item (Description)	Country	Project
Check of procurement-related documents	Several countries	Primary Check of Procurement-related Documents under Japanese ODA Loans in FY2023–FY2025

Multilateral Aid-Related Operations

Item (Description)	Country	Project	Contracting Party
Study	Several countries	Japan Fund for the Joint Crediting Mechanism (JFJCM)-Procurement Specialist	Asian Development Bank (ADB)

Official Security Assistance-Related Operations

Item (Description)	Country	Project	Procurement Items	Amount of E/N (Million yen)	Date of E/N
Procurement agent services	Bangladesh	Japan's Official Security Assistance	Patrol boats	575	2023.11.15
	Fiji	Japan's Official Security Assistance	Patrol boats	400	2023.12.18
	Philippines	Japan's Official Security Assistance	Coastal radar systems	600	2023.11.3

Other Activities

Item (Description)	Country	Project	Contracting Party
Procurement services	Colombia		National Center for Global Health and Medicine
Study	Guatemala	SDGs Business Model Formulation Survey with the Private Sector for Coffee Leaf Rust Controlling with Weather Forecast in Guatemala	Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA)
Screening	Several countries		Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry